

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHNNY LEE HOSKINS,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC05-28

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(386) 252-3367
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	22
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	25
IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING APPELLANT’S OBJECTION TO THE STATE’S USE OF A PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO AN AFRICAN AMERICAN JUROR WHERE THE REASON GIVEN BY THE PROSECUTOR WAS PRETEXTUAL AND NOT GENUINE.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	39
UNDER THE PECULIAR CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN LIMITING APPELLANT’S VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION REGARDING THE POTENTIAL JURORS’ ABILITY TO CONSIDER GORY PHOTOGRAPHS WHICH WERE ALREADY IN EVIDENCE.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	46
THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO GIVE THE REQUESTED LIMITING INSTRUCTION ON VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE AT THE TIME THE EVIDENCE WAS INTRODUCED VIOLATED HOSKINS’ RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	

<u>POINT IV:</u>	52
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE APPLICABLE LAW AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUESTED SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	56
THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	
<u>POINT VI:</u>	81
FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCESS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE JUDGE RATHER THAN JURY DETERMINES THE SENTENCE.	
CONCLUSION	88
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	89
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	89

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Anderson v. State</i> 750 So.2d 741 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000)	34
<i>Alston v. State</i> 723 So.2d 148, 160 (Fla.1998)	70
<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	66, 71
<i>Amoros v. State</i> 531 So.2d 1256, 1260-61 (Fla. 1988)	78
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 166 (2000)	82-85
<i>Barnhill v. State</i> 834 So.2d 836, 849-50 (Fla. 2002)	75, 86
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	25
<i>Bedford v. State</i> 589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1988)	65, 68
<i>Bell v. State</i> 841 So.2d 329, 336 (Fla. 2002)	70, 71
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	82, 86
<i>Buckner v. State</i> 714 So.2d 386 (Fla. 1998)	75

<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415, 419-20 (Fla. 1990)	58, 64, 65, 68, 80
<i>Carothers v. State</i> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	65
<i>Carter v. State</i> 560 So.2d 166 (Fla. 1990)	67
<i>Chershire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990)	74, 75
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Cook</i> 765 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000)	82
<i>Clark v. State</i> 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	76
<i>Cochran v. State</i> 547 So.2d 928, 931 (Fla. 1989)	79
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	48, 52, 56
<i>Connor v. State</i> 803 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	70, 71
<i>Consalvo v. State</i> 697 So. 2d 805, 819 (Fla. 1996)	70
<i>Cox v. State</i> 819 So.2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	75
<i>Crook v. State</i> 813 So.2d 68, 76 (Fla. 2002)	59
<i>Cross v. State</i>	

103 So.2d 636, 89 Fla. 212 (1925)	39
<i>Dailey v. State</i>	
594 So.2d 254 (Fla. 1991)	58
<i>Douglas v. State</i>	
575 So.2d 165, 166 (Fla. 1991)	74
<i>Down v. State</i>	
574 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1991)	67
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i>	
455 U.S. 104, 114-15 (1982)	58
<i>Elam v. State</i>	
636 So.2d 1312, 1314 (Fla. 1994)	77
<i>Evans v. State</i>	
800 So.2d 182 (Fla. 2001)	75
<i>Farina v. State</i>	
801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	75
<i>Ford v. State</i>	
802 So.2d 1121, 1134n.28 (Fla. 2001)	63
<i>Francis v. State</i>	
808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	75
<i>Franqui v State</i>	
699 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1996)	40
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i>	
408 U.S. 238, 313 (1972),	83, 87
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i>	
430 U.S. 349, 358 (1977)	79

<i>Garron v. State</i>	
528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	71
<i>Geralds v. State</i>	
601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	71
<i>Gibbs v. State</i>	
193 So.2d 460 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	39
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i>	
428 U.S. 153, 196-97 (1976)	83
<i>Guzman v. State</i>	
721 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	76
<i>Hall v. State</i>	
541 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1989)	67, 68
<i>Hall v. State</i>	
614 So.2d 473, 478-9 (Fla. 1993)	58
<i>Hamilton v. State</i>	
678 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 1996)	75
<i>Harris v. State</i>	
843 So.2d 868-869 (Fla. 2003)	59
<i>Harvey v. State</i>	
529 So. 2d 1083, 1087 (Fla. 1988)	70
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i>	
481 U.S. 393 (1987)	58, 60, 61
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i>	
432 So.2d 42, 44 (Fla. 1983)	60
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i>	
755 So.2d 638 (Fla. 2000)	76

<i>Hooper v. State</i> 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	68
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> 702 So.2d 202, 204 (Fla. 1997)	2
<i>Hurst v. State</i> 819 So.2d 689, 700 (Fla. 2002)	59
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	71
<i>Jacobs v. State</i> 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	65
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 660 So.2d 637, 647 (Fla. 1995)	86
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 747 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	50
<i>Jones v. State</i> 378 so.2d 797 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980)	39
<i>Jones v. United States</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	83
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> 428 U.S. 262, 276 (1976)	83
<i>Keene v. State</i> 390 so.2d 315,319 (Fla. 1980)	39
<i>Kingery v. State</i> 523 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	48
<i>Kormondy v. State</i>	

845 So.2d 41 (Fla. Feb. 13, 2003)	82
<i>Lightfoot v. State</i> 591 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	50
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1990)	66, 68
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	57, 60, 61, 68
<i>Looney v. State</i> 803 So.2d 656, 676 (Fla.2001)	71
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> 484 U.S. 231, 245 (1988)	83
<i>Lubbock Feedlots, Inc. v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> 630 F.2d 250, 265-66 (5 th Cir. 1980)	50
<i>Lucas v. State</i> 417 So.2d 250, 251 (Fla. 1982)	57
<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	72
<i>McCrae v. State</i> 582 So.2d 613 (Fla. 1991)	68
<i>Meeks v. State</i> 336 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1976)	67
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	32, 34, 36
<i>Michael v. State</i>	

437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)	76
<i>Mikenas v. State</i>	
367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)	70
<i>Milton v. State</i>	
438 So.2d 935 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1983)	50
<i>Morgan v. State</i>	
415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	85
<i>Morris v. State</i>	
557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	67
<i>Neary v. State</i>	
384 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1980)	67
<i>Nibert v. State</i>	
574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	58, 65, 68
<i>Ocha v. State</i>	
826 So.2d 956, 963 (Fla. 2002)	75
<i>Omelus v. State</i>	
584 So.2d 563, 566 (Fla. 1991)	78
<i>Orme v. State</i>	
677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	76
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i>	
492 U.S. 302 (1989)	66
<i>Perry v. State</i>	
522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	65
<i>Porter v. State</i>	
564 So.2d 1060, 1063 (Fla. 1990)	78, 79

<i>Richardson v. State</i> 604 So.2d 1107, 1109 (Fla. 1992)	74
<i>Riley v. State</i> 366 So. 2d 19, 22 (Fla. 1978)	70, 71
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> 517 So.2d 656 (Fla. 1987)	61
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	24, 81-83
<i>Roberson v. State</i> 40 Fla. 509, 24 So. 474, 477 (1898)	48
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> 753 So.2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	33
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 783 So.2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	75
<i>San Martin v. State</i> 717 So.2d 462, 471 (Fla. 1998)	48
<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	58, 74, 75
<i>Shere v. State</i> 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991)	75
<i>Shue v. State</i> 366 So.2d 387 (Fla. 1978)	66, 68
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	58
<i>Slappy v. State</i> 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	36

<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	74
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	4, 20
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	57, 72, 73, 74, 84
<i>State v. Elder</i> 282 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1980)	86
<i>State v. Neil</i> 457 So.2d 481, 486 (1984)	25
<i>State v. Sireci</i> 502 So.2d 1221 (Fla. 1987)	66, 67
<i>State v. Smith</i> 573 So.2d 306, 316 (Fla. 1990)	49
<i>State v. Steele</i> 30 Fla. L.Weekly S677 (Fla. October 12, 2005)	86
<i>T.M. v. State</i> 784 So.2d 442 (Fla. 2000)	82
<i>Tedder v. State</i> 322 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)	73
<i>Teffeteller v. State</i> 439 So.2d 843 (Fla. 1983)	78
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987)	61
<i>Thompson v. State</i>	

456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	68
<i>Travers v. State</i>	
578 So.2d 793 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	50
<i>Trease v. State</i>	
768 So.2d 1050, 1055 (Fla. 2000)	58, 59
<i>Van Royal v. State</i>	
497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	57
<i>Varnadore v. State</i>	
626 So.2d 1386 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	48
<i>Williams v. State</i>	
110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	48
<i>Zack v. State</i>	
753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	71

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	38, 61
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	25, 38, 61, 69
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	38, 56, 61, 69, 76, 87
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	25
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	38, 56, 61, 69, 76, 87
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	25, 38, 56, 61, 70, 76
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	38, 56, 61, 76, 87
Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution	38, 76
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	38, 56, 61, 70, 76, 87
Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution	86
Section 404.9, Florida Statutes	48
Section 90.107, Florida Statutes	47, 48, 50
Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes	62, 85-87

C. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence,

Section 107.1, n.10 (2005 Edition)	50
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.300(b)	39
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.390(a)	52
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.780	85
